TEKFEN HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE NINE

MONTH INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

Translated into English from the report originally issued in Turkish.

33

22. FOREIGN CURRENCY POSITION (cont’d)

 Foreign currency sensivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect

to US Dollars and Euro.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in foreign currency rates. 5% is

the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and

represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis

includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated items and adjusts their translation at the nine month

interim period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. Positive number indicates an increase in profit or

loss.

Appreciation of Depreciation of

foreign currencies foreign currencies

US Dollars net assets / liabilities  33.534  (33.534)

Euro net assets / liabilities  (4.393)  4.393

Other foreign currency assets / liabilities  (14.722)  14.722

TOTAL 14.419  (14.419)

Appreciation of Depreciation of

foreign currencies foreign currencies

US Dollars net assets / liabilities  22.590  (22.590)

Euro net assets / liabilities  (15.618)  15.618

Other foreign currency net assets / liabilities  (17.488)  17.488

TOTAL (10.516)  10.516

Profit / Loss

If US Dollars change 5% against TL

If Euro changes 5% against TL

If other foreign currencies change 5% against TL

30 September 2017

Profit / Loss

If US Dollars changes 5% against TL

If Euro changes 5% against TL

If other foreign currencies changes 5% against TL

31 December 2016

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Tekfen Ventures L.P. ,a subsidiary of the Group, made a financial investment worth 7.104 (2.000.040 USD)

after the balance sheet date.

Tekfen İnşaat and TSGI Mühendislik İnşaat Limited Şirketi have signed the final agreement worth 550.576

(155.000.000 USD) concerning the completion of electromechanical works on a unit-price basis of the Coker